
Historic Preservation Board 
Staff Report 
 
Subject: Material Deconstruction 
Application:   PL-20-04537 
Author:  Caitlyn Barhorst 
Date:   July 1, 2020 
Type of Item: Administrative 
 
Summary Recommendation 
Staff recommends the Historic Preservation Board review the proposal, hold a public 
hearing, and consider approving the Material Deconstruction of the Significant Historic 
Site located at 180 Daly Avenue based on the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, 
and Conditions of Approval.   
 
Description 
Applicant: Dave Baglino and Kevin Horn 
Location: 180 Daly Avenue 
Zoning District: Historic Residential (HR-1) District 
Historic Designation: 
Historic Period: 

Significant 
Mature Mining Era (1894-1930) 

Reason for Review: Land Management Code (LMC) § 15-11-12.5 Historic 
Preservation Board Review for Material Deconstruction 

 
Acronyms 
HPB  Historic Preservation Board 
LMC  Land Management Code 
HDDR  Historic District Design Review 
HSI  Historic Sites Inventory 
SSCUP Steep Slope Conditional Use Permit 
Terms that are capitalized as proper nouns throughout this staff report are defined in LMC § 15-15-1. 
 
Executive Summary 
The Applicant is proposing Material Deconstruction for the Significant Historic Site 
consisting of removal of the Historic Foundation for the construction of a new foundation 
with crawlspace. The applicant proposes to raise the Structure two feet (2’) from the 
existing USGS elevation to protect against hillside erosion.  
 
Background 
On June 10, 2020, the Planning Department received a complete Historic District 
Design Review (HDDR) application. The property located at 180 Daly Avenue is 
designated as Significant on the Park City Historic Sites Inventory (HSI) (see Historic 
Site Form). The subject property is located in the Historic Residential (HR-1) Zoning 
District. Below is a list of previous and current applications regarding the property. 
 
 

https://parkcity.municipalcodeonline.com/book?type=ordinances#name=15-11-12.5_Historic_Preservation_Board_Review_For_Material_Deconstruction
https://parkcity.municipalcodeonline.com/book?type=ordinances#name=15-15-1_Definitions
https://www.parkcity.org/home/showdocument?id=1672
https://www.parkcity.org/home/showdocument?id=1672


Table 1: Previous and current applications for 180 Daly Avenue 

*Staff is reviewing the design of the proposed addition for compliance with LMC § 15-
13. 
 
**The extension was granted to December 3, 2019 and expired as no building permit 
was submitted.  
 
***The SSCUP expired on October 24, 2019. A new SSCUP application will be required 
once the addition to the Historic Structure is proposed. 
 
History of Development on the Site 
In 1889, this house was constructed as a hall-parlor on land legally owned by the 
Townsite Company, making it difficult to determine its first residents.  Based on the 
Sanborn Fire Insurance Map of 1889, it is evident that the house was built as a one-
story hall-parlor with a partial width front porch across the north half of the façade.  
There was a small square addition to the west side of the house and another small 
square addition on the southeast corner of the house.  There was also a one-story 
outbuilding on the southeast corner of the site. 
 

Permit Number Application Type Review Authority Review Status 
PL-20-04537 Historic District Design 

Review 
HPB and Planning 
Department Staff 

Under Review* 

PL-15-02939 Historic District Design 
Review 

HPB and Planning 
Department Staff 

Approved** 
HPB: October 3, 
2018 (Packet, page 
119; and Minutes, 
page 20) 
Planning 
Department: 
November 6, 2018, 
Extension on 
October 22, 2019. 

PL-16-03085 Steep Slope Conditional 
Use Permit for a 
proposed addition to the 
Historic Structure 

Planning 
Commission 

Approved*** 
Planning 
Commission: 
October 24, 2018 
(Packet, page 69; 
and Minutes, page 
7).    

PL-18-03838 Plat Amendment  
(180 and 182 Daly 
Avenue) 

Planning 
Commission and 
City Council 

Approved 
(Ordinance 2018-
37). 

BD-18-26190 Demolition permit for the 
non-historic garage 
located at 182 Daly 
Avenue 

Building 
Department 

Approved 

https://parkcity.municipalcodeonline.com/book?type=ordinances#name=15-13_Design_Guidelines_For_Historic_Districts_And_Historic_Sites
https://parkcity.municipalcodeonline.com/book?type=ordinances#name=15-13_Design_Guidelines_For_Historic_Districts_And_Historic_Sites
https://www.parkcity.org/Home/ShowDocument?id=57211
https://www.parkcity.org/Home/ShowDocument?id=68822
https://www.parkcity.org/Home/ShowDocument?id=58457
https://www.parkcity.org/Home/ShowDocument?id=68824
https://www.parkcity.org/Home/ShowDocument?id=55979
https://www.parkcity.org/Home/ShowDocument?id=55979


Figure 1: 1889 Sanborn Fire Insurance Map 

 
 

By 1900, the house at 180 (noted as 6 on the above map) Daly Avenue had grown into 
a T-cottage type by adding a stem wing on the south end of the original hall-parlor.  The 
T-shape or cross-wing cottage was a popular house form in Park City during the 1880s 
and 1890s; however, it began to decline after the 1890s when the form was replaced by 
the pyramid-roof cottage.  The T-shape cottage by addition became an easy way to gain 
additional square footage for growing families during the 1880s and after 1900.  The T-
cottage by addition is generally quite a bit larger than a typical T-cottage as it 
incorporates the width of the original hall-parlor house.   
 
In addition to the expansion of the house through the stem wing, a small one-story 
addition on the southwest corner of the house.  The “S.P.” written inside the house 
represents a stove pipe. 
 

Figure 2: 1900 Sanborn Fire Insurance Map 

 



By 1907, the house had been expanded again.  This time, the addition on the west 
(rear) elevation was expanded north to the north wall of the original hall-parlor.  This 
form remained unchanged in the 1929 Sanborn Fire Insurance map. 
 
Following the death of Townsite Company trustees W. Mont. Ferry and David 
McLaughlin and subsequent lawsuits over their estates, W.I. Snyder was trusted with 
the responsibility of disbursing the parcels to individual owners who had been squatting 
for decades and had legitimate claims to property rights.  In 1916, ownership was 
transferred to Sweden-born Alma Hansen (1870-1934), a resident of Park City since 
1901. 

 
Figure 3: 1907 and 1929 Sanborn Fire Insurance Map  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
In 1930, Alma’s son Andrew Rudolph Swanson (1896-1954) bought the house from his 
mother and lived there with his wife Jennie and their children. The historic porch was 
removed between 1929 and 1941, and it is possible that Swanson completed this 
alteration. As depicted by the c.1941 tax photograph, the house was clad with drop 
novelty wood siding.  Wood casement windows with divided lights were used 
throughout.  A Craftsman era door is located on the façade, and a side door was on the 
north elevation.  The tax photo also shows that on the north elevation, the addition 
across the west (rear) elevation has been attached to the roof ridge on the original hall-
parlor. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Figure 4: 1941 Sanborn Fire Insurance Map 
   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The 1949 tax card notes that the house has a patterned roofing material and an 
attached 6 foot by 8 foot root cellar on the northwest corner of the house.  Following her 
husband’s death in 1954, Jennie Swanson sold the house in 1957.  The 1958 tax card 
shows that the house was recently vacated.  The house then passed to Anthony 
Butkovich (owner 1957-1964) and then Elmer and Gertrude Sargent (owner 1964-
1967).  
 
The foundation is marked “none” and “sill” on the tax cards, which means the structure 
is likely resting on wood sill foundations and the Historic foundation does not consist of 
concrete or stone. Historic Sites Form. 
 
In 1967, the Sargents sold the property to Glen Avril Price.  In 1990, the house was re-
roofed and new siding and trim was installed, per the City’s building permit files.  On 
June 29, 1992, the Historic District Commission approved the construction of the 
existing two-car garage at the site and the existing garage was approved for demolition. 
The 1992 garage was demolished for the duplex dwelling at 182 Daly Avenue. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

https://www.parkcity.org/home/showdocument?id=1672


Image 1: Tax Photo circ. 1940 

 
 
Image 2: Circ. 1981 photograph 

 
 
 



Image 3: Circ. 2020 photograph 

 
 
Analysis 
Per LMC § 15-11-12.5(A)(2) Historic Preservation Board Review for Material 
Deconstruction:   

 
A. All Applications for Material Deconstruction involving any Building(s) (main, 

attached, detached, or public, Accessory Buildings and/or Structures designated 
to the Historic Sites Inventory as Landmark or Significant shall be subject to 
review and approval, approval with conditions, or denied by the following Review 
Authorities: 
(…) 
2. The Historic Preservation Board shall review the following: 

a. Removal of Historic Material to Accommodate New additions, New 
Construction, or Structural Upgrades. 

 
Prior to issuance of a Building Permit for any Material Deconstruction 
work, the Review Authority shall review the proposed plans for compliance 
with the Land Management Code 15-13 Design Guidelines For Historic 
Districts and Historic Sites. 

 
All Routine Maintenance as well as removing and replacing of non-historic features will 
be reviewed and approved by staff per LMC § 15-11-12.5(A)(1). This includes historic 
window restoration, non-historic window replacement, non-structural re-roof, and siding 
restoration and replacement. 
 
 

https://parkcity.municipalcodeonline.com/book?type=ordinances#name=15-11-12.5_Historic_Preservation_Board_Review_For_Material_Deconstruction
https://parkcity.municipalcodeonline.com/book?type=ordinances#name=15-11-12.5_Historic_Preservation_Board_Review_For_Material_Deconstruction


The Historic Preservation Board shall review the following: 
 
The Applicant is proposing Material Deconstruction for the Significant Historic Site 
consisting of removal of the Historic foundation for the construction of a new concrete 
foundation crawlspace. The applicant proposes to lift the Structure two feet (2’) from the 
existing USGS Elevation of 7227.2 feet. 
 
Figure 3: Existing Front (East) Elevation showing USGS floor level at 7227.2 feet. 

 
 
Figure 4: Proposed Front (East) Elevation showing USGS floor level at 7229’-2 13/32”. 
 

 
 



The proposed Material Deconstruction of the Historic foundation has been reviewed for 
compliance with LMC § 15-13-2 Design Guidelines for Historic Residential Sites, 
including; 
 
 

A. Universal Guidelines Analysis of Proposal 
Universal Guideline No. 1 Complies; The Use is not proposed to change 

from a Single-Family Dwelling.  
Universal Guideline No. 2 Complies; The Historic footprint as seen in the 

1941 Sanborn Map will be retained. 
Universal Guideline No. 3 Complies; The Historic exterior features will be 

retained and preserved. 
Universal Guideline No. 4 Complies; The applicant is proposing to 

Reconstruct the Historic windows and doors 
based on photographic evidence.  

Universal Guideline No. 5 Complies as Conditioned (COA #4). 
Universal Guideline No. 6 Complies; The applicant is proposing to 

remove the non-historic windows, doors, and 
siding. 

Universal Guideline No. 7 Complies; No non-historic architectural 
elements are proposed. 

Universal Guideline No. 8 Complies as Conditioned (COA #5). 
Universal Guideline No. 9 Complies; The proposed foundation 

construction does not destroy any historic 
materials, features, or spatial relationships that 
characterize the historic site. 

Universal Guideline No. 10 Complies; The proposed foundation is 
necessary for the Rehabilitation and does not 
negatively impact the historic site character. 

B. Specific Guidelines Analysis of Proposal 
1. Site Design  
a. Building Setback and 
Orientation 

Complies; The existing Front and Side 
Setbacks and original location of the main 
entry is maintained. 

b. Topography and Grading Complies; The character of the site is not 
significantly altered and the natural topography 
is maintained where feasible. 

c. Landscaping and 
Vegetation 

Complies; The majority of on-site plantings are 
maintained and the submitted landscape plan 
complies with LMC § 15-5-5(N). 

d. Retaining Walls Complies; The retaining wall at the rear of the 
Historic Structure is proposed to be 
constructed of concrete with a natural stone 
veneer; there are no existing Historic retaining 
walls. See Figure 5 below. 

https://parkcity.municipalcodeonline.com/book?type=ordinances#name=15-13-2_Design_Guidelines_For_Historic_Residential_Sites


 
Figure 5: Site Plan 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

e. Fences Complies; The applicant is proposing to 
reconstruct the Historic fence to resemble the 
one seen in the circ. 1940 tax photograph.  

2. Primary Structures  
a. Exterior Walls Complies; The applicant is proposing to restore 

the original windows and doors openings and 
restore the Historic wood siding. See Condition 
of Approval #4. 

b. Foundation Complies; The structure will not be raised more 
than two feet (2’) from its original floor 
elevation upon the addition of the new 
concrete foundation, and the site will be re-
graded following construction with no more 
than six inches (6”) of the new foundation 
visible above final grade on the primary and 
secondary façades.  

c. Doors Complies; The applicant is proposing to restore 
the Historic door. 

d. Windows Complies; The applicant is proposing to restore 
the Historic windows.  

5. Garages  
a. Scenario 1: Basement 
Addition without a Garage 

Complies; The structure will not be raised more 
than two feet (2’) from its original floor 
elevation upon the addition of the new 
concrete foundation, and the site will be re-
graded following construction with no more 
than six inches (6”) of the new foundation 
visible above final grade on the primary and 
secondary façades. No basement is proposed, 
only crawlspace. 



Department Review 
The Design Review Committee, Development Review Committee, and Planning and 
Legal Departments reviewed this application.  
 
Notice 
Staff published notice on the City’s website and the Utah Public Notice website, and 
posted notice to the property on June 17, 2020. Staff mailed courtesy notice to property 
owners within 100 feet on June 17, 2020. The Park Record published notice on June 
17, 2020. LMC § 15-1-21.  
 
Public Input 
Staff did not receive any public input at the time this report was published.  
 
Alternatives 

• The Historic Preservation Board may approve the proposed Material 
Deconstruction of the Significant Historic Site located at 180 Daly Avenue;  

• The Historic Preservation Board may deny the proposed Material Deconstruction 
of the Significant Historic Site located at 180 Daly Avenue; or 

• The Historic Preservation Board may request additional information and continue 
the discussion to [date/date uncertain].  

 
Exhibits 
Exhibit A: Existing and Proposed Plans and Elevations 
Exhibit B: Historic Preservation Plan 
Exhibit C: Historic Site Inventory Form 
 
Findings of Fact 
1. The property is located at 180 Daly Avenue. 
2. The legal description of the property is Lot A Daly Delight Plat Amendment. Parcel 

Number DALYDE-A. 
3. The property is located in the Historic Residential (HR-1) Zoning District. 
4. The property at 180 Daly Avenue is designated as Significant on the Park City 

Historic Sites Inventory.  
5. On June 10, 2020 the Planning Department received a complete Historic District 

Design Review application. 
6. The proposal complies with LMC § 15-2.2-3 Lot and Site Requirements, including: 

Zoning Requirement Analysis of Proposal 
(A) Minimum Lot 
Size – 1,875 square 
feet 

Complies; Lot contains 3,858 square feet. 

(B) Minimum Lot 
Width – 25 feet 

Complies; Lot Width is 44.24 feet. 

(E) Maximum 
Building Footprint – 

Complies; Proposed Footprint is 790 square feet. 

https://parkcity.municipalcodeonline.com/book?type=ordinances#name=15-1-21_Notice_Matrix


 
7. The proposal complies with LMC § 15-2.2-5 Building Height, including: 

 
8. The proposal complies with LMC § 15-13-2 Design Guidelines for Historic 

Residential Sites, including:  

1,539 square feet 
(F) Minimum Front 
and Rear Setback – 
12 feet each for a 
total of 25 feet 

Complies; The existing Historic Structure encroaches 
into the Front Setback but is a valid Complying 
Structure per LMC § 15-2.2-4 

(I) Minimum Side 
Setbacks – 5 feet 
each for a total of 10 
feet 

Complies; Proposed Side Setbacks are 5 feet each for 
a total of 10 feet.  

Zoning Requirement Analysis of Proposal 
Building Height – 27 
feet from Existing 
Grade 

Complies; Proposed height of the Historic Structure 
once on the new foundation will be approximately 17 
feet, as measured, from Existing Grade 

Final Grade within 4 
feet of Existing 
Grade 

Complies; Final Grade is within 4 vertical feet of 
Existing Grade around the periphery of the Structure, 
except for the placement of approved window wells, 
emergency egress, and a garage entrance.  

(A) Maximum interior 
height of 35 feet 

Complies; Proposed height is 9 feet, as measured. 

(B) 10 foot minimum 
horizontal step 

Complies; The existing Historic Structure measures 
approximately 17 feet from where the foundation 
meets the lowest point of existing grade.  

(C) Roof Pitch  Complies; the Historic Roof Form is 12:12 

A. Universal Guidelines Analysis of Proposal 
Universal Guideline No. 1 Complies; The Use is not proposed to change 

from a Single-Family Dwelling.  
Universal Guideline No. 2 Complies; The Historic footprint as seen in the 

1941 Sanborn Map will be retained. 
Universal Guideline No. 3 Complies; The Historic exterior features will be 

retained and preserved. 
Universal Guideline No. 4 Complies; The applicant is proposing to 

Reconstruct the Historic windows and doors 
based on photographic evidence.  

Universal Guideline No. 5 Complies as Conditioned (COA #4). 
Universal Guideline No. 6 Complies; The applicant is proposing to 

remove the non-historic windows, doors, and 
siding. 

Universal Guideline No. 7 Complies; No non-historic architectural 
elements are proposed. 



Universal Guideline No. 8 Complies as Conditioned (COA #5). 
Universal Guideline No. 9 Complies; The proposed foundation 

construction does not destroy any historic 
materials, features, or spatial relationships that 
characterize the historic site. 

Universal Guideline No. 10 Complies; The proposed foundation is 
necessary for the Rehabilitation and does not 
negatively impact the historic site character. 

B. Specific Guidelines Analysis of Proposal 
1. Site Design  
a. Building Setback and 
Orientation 

Complies; The existing Front and Side Setbacks 
and original location of the main entry is 
maintained. 

b. Topography and 
Grading 

Complies; The character of the site is not 
significantly altered and the natural topography 
is maintained where feasible. 

c. Landscaping and 
Vegetation 

Complies; The majority of on-site plantings are 
maintained and the submitted landscape plan 
complies with LMC § 15-5-5(N). 

d. Retaining Walls Complies; The retaining wall at the rear of the 
Historic Structure is proposed to be constructed 
of concrete with a natural stone veneer; there 
are no existing Historic retaining walls. 

e. Fences Complies; The applicant is proposing to 
reconstruct the Historic fence to resemble the 
one seen in the circ. 1940 tax photograph.  

2. Primary Structures  
a. Exterior Walls Complies; The applicant is proposing to restore 

the original windows and doors openings and 
restore the Historic wood siding. See Condition 
of Approval #4. 

b. Foundation Complies; The structure will not be raised more 
than two feet (2’) from its original floor elevation 
upon the addition of the new concrete 
foundation, and the site will be re-graded 
following construction with no more than six 
inches (6”) of the new foundation visible above 
final grade on the primary and secondary 
façades.  

c. Doors Complies; The applicant is proposing to restore 
the Historic door. 

d. Windows Complies; The applicant is proposing to restore 
the Historic windows.  

5. Garages  
a. Scenario 1: Basement 
Addition without a Garage 

Complies; The structure will not be raised more 
than two feet (2’) from its original floor elevation 



 
9. Staff published notice on the City’s website and the Utah Public Notice website, and 

posted notice to the property on June 17, 2020. Staff mailed courtesy notice to 
property owners within 100 feet on June 17. 2020. The Park Record published 
notice on June 17, 2020. 

10. Per LMC § 15-11-12.5(A)(2) Historic Preservation Board Review for Material 
Deconstruction The Historic Preservation Board shall review the Removal of Historic 
Material to Accommodate New additions, New Construction, or Structural Upgrades. 
Prior to issuance of a Building Permit for any Material Deconstruction work, the 
Review Authority shall review the proposed plans for compliance with the Land 
Management Code 15-13 Design Guidelines For Historic Districts and Historic Sites. 

11. The Design Review Committee, Development Review Committee, and Planning and 
Legal Departments reviewed this application.  

12. Staff did not receive any public input at the time this report was published.  

Conclusions of Law 
1. The proposal complies with the Land Management Code requirements pursuant to 

LMC § 15-2.2 Historic Residential (HR-1) District.  
2. The proposal complies with the Land Management Code requirements pursuant to 

LMC § 15-11-12.5 Historic Preservation Board Review for Material Deconstruction.  
 
Conditions of Approval 
1. Final building plans and construction details shall reflect substantial compliance with 

the plans approved July 1, 2020 by the Historic Preservation Board regarding the 
proposed Material Deconstruction of the Historic foundation. Any changes, 
modifications, or deviations from the approved design that have not been approved 
in advance by the Planning and Building Departments may result in a stop work 
order.    

2. The applicant is responsible for notifying the Building Department prior to making 
any changes to the approved plans.   

3. Any changes, modifications, or deviations from the approved scope of work shall be 
submitted in writing for review and approval/denial in accordance with the applicable 
standards by the Planning Director or his/her designee prior to construction. 

4. Where the Historic exterior materials cannot be repaired, they shall be replaced with 
materials that match the original in all respects: scale, dimension, texture, profile, 
material and finish.  Prior to removing and replacing Historic materials, the applicant 
shall demonstrate to the Planning Director and Historic Preservation Planner that the 
materials are no longer safe and/or serviceable and cannot be repaired to a safe 
and/or serviceable condition.  No Historic materials may be disposed of prior to 
advance approval by the Planning Director and Historic Preservation Planner. 

upon the addition of the new concrete 
foundation, and the site will be re-graded 
following construction with no more than six 
inches (6”) of the new foundation visible above 
final grade on the primary and secondary 
façades. No basement is proposed, only 
crawlspace. 

https://parkcity.municipalcodeonline.com/book?type=ordinances#name=15-11-12.5_Historic_Preservation_Board_Review_For_Material_Deconstruction
https://parkcity.municipalcodeonline.com/book?type=ordinances#name=15-2.2_Historic_Residential_(HR-1)_District
https://parkcity.municipalcodeonline.com/book?type=ordinances#name=15-11-12.5_Historic_Preservation_Board_Review_For_Material_Deconstruction


5. Chemical or physical treatments, if appropriate, should be undertaken using 
recognized preservation methods. Treatments that cause damage to historic 
materials should not be used. Treatments that sustain and protect, but do not alter 
appearance, are encouraged. 

6. The applicant shall submit a cribbing and excavation stabilization shoring plan 
reviewed and stamped by a State of Utah licensed and registered structural 
engineer prior to issuance of a building permit. Cribbing or shoring must be of 
engineer specified materials. Screw-type jacks for raising and lowering the building 
are not allowed as primary supports once the building is lifted.   

7. An encroachment agreement may be required prior to issuance of a building permit 
for projects utilizing soils nails that encroach onto neighboring properties. 

8. A Soils Report completed by a geotechnical engineer as well as a temporary shoring 
plan, if applicable, will be required at the time of building permit application. 

9. Within five (5) days of installation of the cribbing and shoring, the structural engineer 
will inspect and approve the cribbing and shoring as constructed. 

10. Historic Structures which are lifted off the foundation must be returned to the 
completed foundation within 45 days of the date the building permit was issued.    

11. The Planning Director may make a written determination to extend this period up to 
30 additional days if, after consultation with the Historic Preservation Planner, Chief 
Building Official, and City Engineer, he determines that it is necessary.  This would 
be based upon the need to immediately stabilize an existing Historic property, or 
specific site conditions such as access, or lack thereof, exist, or in an effort to reduce 
impacts on adjacent properties. The applicant is responsible for notifying the 
Building Department if changes are made.  If the cribbing and/or shoring plan(s) are 
to be altered at any time during the construction of the foundation by the contractor, 
the structural engineer shall submit a new cribbing and/or shoring plan for review.  
The structural engineer shall be required to re-inspect and approve the cribbing 
and/or shoring alterations within five (5) days of any relocation or alteration to the 
cribbing and/or shoring. 

12. The applicant shall also request an inspection through the Building Department 
following the modification to the cribbing and/or shoring. Failure to request the 
inspection will be a violation of the Preservation Plan and enforcement action 
through the Historic Preservation Financial Guarantee or ACE could take place.  

13. Prior to removal of any Historic material which is required to be reused, the applicant 
shall document their location and condition. 

14. The historic site shall be returned to original grade following construction of a 
foundation. When the original grade cannot be achieved, generally no more than six 
inches (6”) of the new foundation shall be visible above final grade on the primary 
and secondary facades. The site shall be re-graded so that all water drains away 
from the structure and does not enter the foundation. A plinth, or trim board at the 
base of the historic structure, shall be added to visually anchor the historic structure 
to the new foundation. 

15. Per LMC 15-11-9 Preservation Policy, the Planning Department is authorized to 
require that the Applicant provide the City with a Financial Guarantee to ensure 
compliance with the conditions and terms of the Historic Preservation Plan. 
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